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County Survey Grades 

General Election – Tuesday, November 4, 2025 

Last Updated on October 27, 2025 
 

 
The names of candidates in bold signify incumbents running for reelection. 
 
If any of the candidates in your district have not responded to the survey, contact them and urge them to complete the 
VCDL survey and send it in.  If they are afraid to take a public stand on these issues now, before the election, then they 
are unlikely to be very responsive to your views after the election. 
 
There is absolutely NO reason why they should not answer this survey! 
 
Failure to return a completed survey frequently indicates indifference, if not outright hostility, toward the Right to Keep and Bear 
Arms. 

 

 
Some things to keep in mind: 

 
1. VCDL does not endorse candidates for public office. VCDL-PAC is a state level Political Action Committee (PAC) and does 

endorse candidates for state or local office.  
 
2. No candidates were rated.  To rate a candidate, one needs to factor in a lot of information, including, but not limited to the 

following: 
 

• how they answered the survey 

• their voting record (if any) 

• legal actions they've been involved in (if any) 

• their public statements (if any) 

• their private statements (if any) 
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3. The "grade" shown next to a candidate's name is HOW THEY ANSWERED THE SURVEY.  Their survey response was 

graded and the grade (Very Pro-Gun, Pro-Gun, So-So, Anti-Gun, Very Anti-Gun) was displayed.  If no grade appears next to a 
candidate's name, then they did not return the survey or they sent a letter or email declining to answer the survey. 

 
4. VCDL does not have a secret survey.  We publish the survey questions, so the voters know the questions being asked of the 

candidates.  The current County survey can be found at:  2025 County Candidate Survey   

 
 

Party Designators 

D = Democrat I = Independent R = Republican 

 
 

 
This information is provided to educate the public on the candidates' position on key issues. 

 

 
 
 
 

County Board 
 
 

County Party Name Email Website Survey Grade 
Arlington D Takis P. Karantonis takisforarlington@gmail.com takisforarlington.com  

Arlington I Audrey R. Clement aclement65@hotmail.com audreyclement.com/  

Arlington I Jeramy L. Olmack campaign@jeramyolmack.com jeramyolmack.com  

Arlington I Carlos "DC" De Castro Pretelt    

Arlington R Bob Cambridge bcesq@verizon.net   

 
 

https://vcdl.org/resource/resmgr/pdf/County-Candidate-Survey-2025.pdf
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Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 

County Party Name Email Website Survey Grade 
Page I Jared A. Burner holly.jared.burner@gmail.com   

Page R Clifton B. "Bucky" Thomas buckythomas22835@gmail.com   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Supervisors 
 
 

County District Seats Party Name Email Survey Grade 
Albemarle Jack Jouett  D Sally A. Duncan sallyforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Albemarle Rio  D Ned L. Gallaway nlg8w@virginia.edu  

Albemarle Samuel Miller  D Frederick A "Fred" Missel fritzmiss@gmail.com  

Albemarle Samuel Miller  R Scott A. Smith scottsmithforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Alleghany Covington  R James M. Griffith grifjames@aol.com  

Alleghany Jackson River  R Stephen A. Bennett millwork2002@aol.com  

Amelia District 2  I Constance C. "Connie" Banks conniebanks0709@gmail.com  

Amelia District 2  R Dexter L. Jones ladyhawkfarm97@gmail.com  

Amelia District 5  I Stephen A. Aigner aignerfor5thdistrictbos@gmail.com  

Amelia District 5  I R. Todd  Robinson ToddRobinson325@gmail.com  

Amherst District 2  R Claudia Duck Tucker claudiadtucker@gmail.com  

Amherst District 5  I V. Frank Campbell, Jr. fandscampbell@gmail.com  

Appomattox Courthouse  I Nathan A. Simpson nasimpson@protonmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Appomattox Courthouse  R James J. "Jim" Boyce, Sr. jamesjboycesrforsupervisor@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Appomattox Piney Mountain  I Valarie H. Taylor valarie.taylor@ymail.com  

Appomattox Piney Mountain  I Alfred L. "Al" Jones, III jonesaj4christ@gmail.com  

Augusta Beverley Manor  R Stephen J. Grepps Sr. greppsforbeverleymanor@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Augusta Middle River  R Gerald W. Garber caveviewfarms@gmail.com  
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County District Seats Party Name Email Survey Grade 
Augusta Pastures  I Tracy C. Pyles, Jr. tcpylesjr@hotmail.com  

Augusta Pastures  R Chris S. Kincheloe realtorkinch@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Bath Cedar Creek  I Trenton E. Kershner tkershner2789@gmail.com  

Bath Cedar Creek  I Ronald R. Shifflett ron.shifflett@bathcountyva.gov  

Bath Williamsville  I Lynn Ellen Black oakridge1@mgwnet.com  

Bedford District 2  R Edgar R. Tuck edgar.tuck@hotmail.com  

Bedford District 3  R Charla Faye Bansley charlabansley@gmail.com  

Bedford District 4  R John R. Sharp, Sr. sharpforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Bland District 2  I Stephen L. Kelley skelley@bland.org  

Bland District 4  I Keith P. Costello k_p_costello@hotmail.com  

Botetourt Amsterdam  R Tim T. Snyder timsnyderboco@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Botetourt Buchanan  R Linda M. Rottman letstakeourcountyback@gmail.com  

Campbell Brookneal  R Charlie G. Watts II charlie@wattsara.com  

Campbell Rustburg  I S. Scott Worley stevensworley@yahoo.com  

Campbell Rustburg  I Russell E. Nixon   

Campbell Rustburg  I Jon R. Hardie jonhardie5@gmail.com  

Campbell Timberlake  I Justin A. Carwile jcarwile4bos@gmail.com  

Carroll Fancy Gap  I Sylvia J. Horton sylvia.horton10@yahoo.com  

Carroll Fancy Gap  R Ronnie G. Collins ronnie24317@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Carroll Laurel Fork  R Joseph H. "Jody" Early III jearlyiii@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Carroll Pipers Gap  R Samuel J. "Joey" Dickson joeyd1955@yahoo.com  

Charlotte Aspen-Phenix  I Walter T. Bailey Phenixchief@gmail.com  

Charlotte County Seat  R Sherry H. Tharpe sherrytharpe5@gmail.com  

Charlotte Keysville  I Adrienne D. Campbell adriennecampbell2012@gmail.com  

Charlotte Wylliesburg-Red Oak  I J. Miller Adams jmilla68@icloud.com  

Charlotte Wylliesburg-Red Oak  I Hazel B. Smith hasmith2@vt.edu  

Craig New Castle  R Jesse P. Spence jesspen@hotmail.com  

Craig Simmonsville  I Brian D. Lipes brianlipes301@yahoo.com  

Craig Simmonsville  R Shaun C. VanDyke vandykeshaun@yahoo.com  

Culpeper Cedar Mountain  I David E. Durr dedurr01@gmail.com  

Culpeper Cedar Mountain  R Mandy Jenkins Brown mandy2459@comcast.net  

Culpeper Jefferson  I Brad C. Rosenberger bradros2@aol.com Very Pro-Gun 

Culpeper Jefferson  R Keith A. Farrish kafarrish@gmail.com  

Culpeper Stevensburg  I Susan L. Gugino susanlgugino@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Culpeper Stevensburg  R F. Dewayne Payne, Jr. dewayne.payne@gmail.com  

Essex At Large  R J. Calvin Haile, Jr. jcalvinhaile@gmail.com  

Essex Greater Tappahannock  R Robert L. "Rob" Akers, Jr. akers.rob@gmail.com  

Essex North  I Joseph Allen Henry joboy1962@yahoo.com  
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Essex North  R James L. "Lou" Spencer lspencerartifex@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Floyd District C  I Jerry W. Boothe jerry.boothe1959@gmail.com  

Floyd District E  R Walter E. Phillips wephillips54@gmail.com  

Fluvanna Columbia  I John M. "Mike" Sheridan   

Fluvanna Cunningham  R 
Christopher S. "Chris" 
Fairchild  chrisf@nationalfilterservice.com  

Fluvanna Rivanna  D Tony P. O'Brien tonyobva@gmail.com  

Franklin Boone  I J. Mike Meredith meredithpropertypros@gmail.com  

Franklin Rocky Mount  I W. B. "Billy" Ferguson wferguson62@gmail.com  

Franklin Rocky Mount  I Mike S. Carter mike.carter@franklincountyva.gov  

Franklin Snow Creek  I Shawn M. Davis Shawnd99@vt.edu  

Franklin Snow Creek  I Nicholas D. Mitchell nmitch0302@gmail.com  

Frederick Red Bud  R Michael D. Guevremont mikeguevremont25@gmail.com  

Frederick Shawnee  R Robert T. Liero RobLiero01@comcast.net  

Frederick Stonewall  I Gary R. Oates grostonewall2025@gmail.com  

Frederick Stonewall  R Charles S. "Chad" DeHaven III chaddehaven@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Giles At Large 2 I Paul W. "Chappy" Baker     

Giles At Large 2 I Richard K. "Ricky" McCoy rmccoy@gilescounty.org  

Gloucester At Large  I Kevin M. Smith kevinsmith9742@gmail.com  

Gloucester At Large  R Nicholas A. "Nick" Bonniville nickforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Gloucester Petsworth  I Angelo Andriulli valeefarm@icloud.com  

Gloucester Petsworth  R Joseph Atkins "Joe" Leming jaleming@aol.com Very Pro-Gun 

Gloucester York  I Shannon Lee Hanson friendsofshannonhanson@gmail.com  

Grayson Elk Creek  I Mike B. "Booger" Watson   

Grayson Wilson  R C. S. "Sandy" Cunningham III  rvfjersey@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Greene Midway  I Matthew G. Hartung connect@matthewghartung.com  

Greene Stanardsville  I Jason E. Snow jsnow4bos@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Greene Stanardsville  I Stephen "Steve" Catalano aghaul757@gmail.com  

Halifax District 2  I James C. Dixon   

Halifax District 2  I Larry D. Roller larryroller@gmail.com  

Halifax District 3  I D. Jeffrey Oakes sidoakes13@hotmail.com  

Halifax District 3  I Hubert W. H. Pannell hubertt@embarqmail.com  

Halifax District 6  I Monte B. Thompson thompsonmb51@yahoo.com  

Halifax District 6  I James M. Gordon james@springfield1842.com  

Henry Blackberry  I Ray P. Reynolds electrayreynolds@gmail.com  

Henry Blackberry  I Jimmie L. "Jim" Adams jadams@henrycountyva.gov  

Henry Collinsville  I Christopher L. Lawless chris@lawlesswelding.com  

Henry Collinsville  I Joseph A. "Joe" Bryant, Sr. joebryant1955@yahoo.com  
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Henry Iriswood  I Garrett L. Dillard gdillard@henrycountyva.gov  

Isle of Wight District 2  I David O. Garner rescuedog757@outlook.com  

Isle of Wight District 2  I Tracy Mae Hendrix tracyhendrixIOW@gmail.com  

Isle of Wight District 3  I Rudolph Jefferson jeffersonr@charter.net  

Isle of Wight District 5  I Robert L. Eley III robert.eley65@gmail.com  

Isle of Wight District 5  I Don G. Rosie II drosie@isleofwightus.net  

James City Jamestown  D James O. Icenhour, Jr. jimicenhour@msn.com  

James City Jamestown  R John C. Slokovitz slokovitzforjcc@gmail.com  

James City Powhatan  D Ti'Juana A. Gholson info@voteTiJuanaGholson.com  

James City Powhatan  R Tracy L. Wainwright tracy_wainwright@yahoo.com  

King George James Monroe  I Stanley Shawn Palivoda shawn.palivoda@gmail.com  

King George James Monroe  I Bryan L. Metts citizensforbryan@gmail.com  

King George Shiloh  I Cathy E. Binder cathy.e.binder@gmail.com  

King William Fifth  I Temple Keith Fogg fogg4kw@gmail.com  

King William Fifth  I Robert Nick Atkins finaddict23@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

King William Fifth  I Brenton J. Bohannon brenton@bohannonlegal.com  

King William Fifth  I Joseph J. "Bart" Bartos IV jbartos301@gmail.com  

Lancaster District 1  I Craig H. Giese friendsofcraiggiese@gmail.com  

Lancaster District 5  I William C. "Bill" Smith billsmithmbr@gmail.com  

Louisa Green Springs  I Rachel G. Jones jonesrgreensprings@gmail.com  

Louisa Mineral  I David Harold Rogers rogersdh@gmail.com  

Louisa Mineral  R Duane A. Adams info@duaneforvirginia.com  

Louisa Mountain Road  I John K. "Jack" Trammell jacktrammell@yahoo.com  

Louisa Mountain Road  I Tommy J. Barlow kmhartsurveys@aol.com  

Louisa Patrick Henry  I Fitzgerald A. Barnes vsuque@hotmail.com  

Lunenburg District 1  R T. Wayne Hoover twhoover70@gmail.com  

Lunenburg District 3  R Frank W. Bacon baconfw@longwood.edu  

Lunenburg District 7  I Robert G. "Bob" Zava rgzava1@gmail.com  

Madison At Large 3 I Nancy L. Sharman nancyndp@verizon.net  

Madison At Large 3 I Mike D. Snider mikesnider01@cox.net  

Madison At Large 3 I James W. Jewett jimformadison@gmail.com  

Mathews At Large 2 I David W. Walsh walshd130@gmail.com  

Mathews At Large 2 I Patrick J. Beattie beattie.patrick@gmail.com  

Mathews At Large 2 R David S. Jones, Sr djones@jbpropdev.com  

Mathews At Large 2 R Mike S. Walls wtitruck3@gmail.com  

Middlesex Hartfield  R William A. "Bill" Harris w.harris@co.middlesex.va.us  

Middlesex Saluda  I Don R. Harris don.harris@co.middlesex.va.us  

Montgomery District A  D Gunin Kiran gunin.kiran@gmail.com  
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Montgomery District C  R Steve R. Fijalkowski stevefordistrictc2025@gmail.com  

Montgomery District D  R Michel T. "Todd" King toddkingforsupervisor@yahoo.com  

Nelson Central  D Ernie Q. Reed erniereed4nelson@gmail.com  

Nelson Central  I Stephen M. "Steve" Bayne smbayne@verizon.net  

Nelson East  I Jesse N. Rutherford friendsofJesseRutherford@gmail.com  

Nelson North  I A. Cameron Lenahan camlenahanforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Nelson North  I Roy P. White NelsonNorthVA@gmail.com  

Nelson North  I Diane S. Harvey dharveyacs@gmail.com  

Northampton District 1  I D. Jon Dempster jondempster@yahoo.com  

Northampton District 2  I Ernest L. Smith Jr. j2bria@aol.com  

Northampton District 3  I Oliver H. Bennett obennett@co.northampton.va.us  

Northumberland District 2  I B. Keith Harris   

Northumberland District 2  R Richard F. Haynie rfhaynieinc@gmail.com  

Northumberland District 3  D James M. Long 1110@hotmail.com  

Orange District One  I J. Jason Capelle jcapelleorangecounty@gmail.com  

Orange District One  I Andrew G. Fossen andrewfossen@gmail.com  

Orange District One  I W. Chris Herndon wcherndon@gmail.com  

Orange District Four  I Crystal D. Hale cdhale123@gmail.com  

Orange District Four  R Robert P. Rabe, II robertrabe4orangevabos4@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Page District 1  I Michael A. Montgomery michaelmontgomery898@comcast.net  

Page District 1  I D. Keith Guzy, Jr. keith.guzy@gmail.com  

Page District 1  R J. Jeremy Baldwin deerhunter94@hotmail.com  

Page District 4  R Susan K. Kile susie.kile@yahoo.com  

Page District 5  I Jeffery P. Vaughan jeff@kvkprecision.com  

Patrick Dan River  I Andrew T. Overby andrew.t.overby@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Patrick Smith River  I Malcolm Roach malcolmroachinteriorrenovation@gmail.com  

Patrick Smith River  I Richard Martin Swink, Jr. swinkforpatrickcounty@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Pittsylvania Banister  I Kathy B. Ramsey atbjrk@gmail.com  

Pittsylvania Banister  I Robert M. Tucker Jr. rmtucker1@hotmail.com  

Pittsylvania Callands-Gretna  I Darrell W. Dalton darrelldalton1@icloud.com  

Pittsylvania Dan River  I Michael A. Saunders MichaelSaunders1963@yahoo.com  

Pittsylvania Dan River  R Justin N. Brown llbrownservices@gmail.com  

Prince Edward District 3  D Jerry R. Townsend jtbosleigh@yahoo.com  

Prince Edward District 3  R Jody M. Hobgood jodyhobgood@gmail.com  

Prince Edward District 5  I Llew W. Gilliam, Jr. info@mairrigation.com  

Prince Edward District 6  I Malcolm L. Tillerson mltillerson@yahoo.com  

Prince Edward District 6  I J. David Emert emert0117@gmail.com  

Prince Edward District 7  I Brett V. "Cannon" Watson cannonpeboard@gmail.com  
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Prince George District 1  I R. B. "Ford" Pugh IV ford.pugh.fp@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Prince George District 1  I Floyd M. Brown Jr. floyd.brownjr@comcast.net  

Prince George District 2  I B. Scott Hammel hammelforpg@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Prince George District 2  I Judy Ann Chalkley judyachalkley@gmail.com  

Prince William Gainesville  D George T. Stewart george@georgeforgainesville.com  

Prince William Gainesville  R Patrick R. Harders patrick@patrickforgainesville.com  

Rappahannock Piedmont  I Gary T. Settle garytsettle@gmail.com  

Rappahannock Stonewall-Hawthorne  I John N. Genho johngenho@gmail.com  

Richmond District 1  I Richard E. Thomas   

Richmond District 4  I Robert B. Pemberton   

Roanoke Hollins  R Phil C. North pcnorth@aol.com  

Roanoke Vinton  R Tammy Entsminger Shepherd tammy@shepherd.realty  

Roanoke Windsor Hills  R David F. Radford dfradford@gmail.com  

Rockbridge Kerrs Creek  I B. Boyd Brown II bbbrown1783@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Rockbridge Kerrs Creek  I Steven D. Hart hartforkerrscreek@yahoo.com  

Rockbridge Walkers Creek  I Steven W. Reese sreese@email.com  

Rockbridge Walkers Creek  I J. Toria Brown jtoriabrown@gmail.com  

Rockbridge Walkers Creek  I Albert J. "Jay" Lewis II leadershipwithlewis@gmail.com  

Rockingham District 1  R Dewey L. Ritchie dlritchie@rockinghamcountyva.gov  

Rockingham District 3  R Matt J. Dale matt@mattdale.org  

Shenandoah District 1  R Mark H. Dotson dotson4d1@gmail.com  

Shenandoah District 4  I Murdock M Snarr msnarr@snarr-eng.com  

Shenandoah District 4  R Kyle L. Gutshall gutshall4supervisor@gmail.com  

Shenandoah District 5  R Dennis M. Morris demorris@shentel.net  

Smyth Chilhowie  R Mike L. Sturgill   

Smyth Royal Oak  R S. Courtney Widener   

Smyth Saltville  D John E. B. Clark, Jr.   

Smyth Saltville  I Roscoe D. "Mike" Call rcall@smythcounty.org  

Southampton Central  I Alan W. Edwards alanedwards48@outlook.com  

Southampton Southeast  I Robert T. White   

Spotsylvania Battlefield  I Baron P. Braswell baronbraswell@gmail.com  

Spotsylvania Battlefield  R Chris J. "Yak" Yakabouski cyak1974@aol.com  

Spotsylvania Berkeley  I Nilofer Garza nilofer1979@gmail.com  

Spotsylvania Berkeley  I Kevin W. Marshall marshall4berkeley@gmail.com  

Spotsylvania Berkeley  R David S. Goosman david@goosmangop.org Very Pro-Gun 

Spotsylvania Lee Hill  I Marcus A. Garcia marcus.a.garcia3@gmail.com  

Spotsylvania Lee Hill  I Lori C. Hayes hayes4supervisor@gmail.com  

Stafford Aquia  D Maya P. Guy yaellip@yahoo.com  
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Stafford Aquia  R Henry S. "Hank" Scharpenberg scharpen@comcast.net  

Stafford Falmouth  D Kecia S. Evans evans4supervisor@gmail.com  

Stafford Falmouth  R Michael A. Catell catell.michael@gmail.com  

Stafford Garrisonville  D R. Pamela Yeung   

Stafford Garrisonville  I Barton M. "Bart" Randall bartrandallforsupervisor@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Stafford Hartwood  I Marcus T. Oats info@oatsforhartwood.com  

Stafford Hartwood  I Kelly M. Robertson robertsonforhartwood@gmail.com  

Stafford Hartwood  R Darrell E. English english323@aol.com  

Surry Dendron  I Cameran Amir Drew camerandrew8@gmail.com  

Surry Dendron  I Kenneth E. Bell bravesfan22281@yahoo.com  

Tazewell Southern  I John B. Rhudy johnb.rhudy@gmail.com  

Tazewell Western  R Curt W. Breeding breedingcurtis@gmail.com  

Warren Fork  R Hugh B. Henry hughhenry@comcast.net  

Warren Happy Creek  I Bryan Scott Turnmeyer turnmeyerbos@gmail.com  

Warren Happy Creek  R Tony F. Carter tonycarterforsupervisor@gmail.com  

Washington District B  R Randy L. Pennington randyatbuildingaccents@msn.com Very Pro-Gun 

Washington District E  R David N. Matlock david1978mo@outlook.com  

Washington District G  I Dwayne A. Ball dwayneball6@gmail.com  

Wise District One  I Randy D. Carter rcarter@yahoo.com  

Wise District One  R Jarrad S. Addison jscottaddison@yahoo.com  

Wise District Two  I Jeff S. Baylor jeffbaylorsupervisor@gmail.com  

Wise District Two  R Robert R. "Bob" Adkins robert.adkins10@comcast.net  

Wise District Three  R John T. Schoolcraft johnt_schoolcraft@yahoo.com  

Wise District Four  R J. Tim Boardwine spcounciltb@gmail.com  

Wythe District 1  R Bradley D. Martin martinanddaughterfarms@gmail.com  

Wythe District 3  D Sarah P. Crockett spcrockett@gmail.com  

Wythe District 3  R Cynthia R "Cindy Mac" McIlrath vote4cindymac@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

Wythe District 5  D E. Tyler Ogle   

Wythe District 5  R Jesse R. Burnett   

 


